IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

- RECEIVED

No. 76 MAP 2019 No. 77 MAP 2019

JAN 2 1 2020

OFFICE OF OPEN RECORDS

UNIONTOWN NEWSPAPERS, INC., d/b/a
THE HERALD STANDARD, and CHRISTINE HAINES,

Appellees,

V.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Appellant.

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Appeals by allowance from the Orders of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania (Simpson, J.) at No. 66 MD 2015 issued on March 23, 2018 and October 29, 2018

Charles Kelly, Esq.
PA ID No. 51942
Charles.Kelly@saul.com
Michael J. Joyce, Esq.
PA ID No. 311303
Michael.Joyce@saul.com
SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP
One PPG Place, 30th Floor
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Tel.: (412) 209-2500 Fax: (412) 209-2585

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND	
STANDARD OF REVIEW	
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. BACKGROUND	2
A. The Abolitionist Law Center/Human Rights Coalition Report	<i>3</i>
B. The DOC's Investigation into the Abolitionist Report	4
II. THE NEWSPAPER'S RIGHT-TO-KNOW LAW REQUEST AND THE DOC'S RESPONSE TO THE NEWSPAPER'S REQUEST	5
A. The Newspaper's Right-to-Know Law Request to the DOC	
B. The DOC Did Not Search for Responsive Documents	
C. The Lack of Relationship Between the Abolitionist Report/Abolition	
Investigation and the Newspaper's Request	
D. The DOC's Initial Denial of the Newspaper's Request	10
III. THE OFFICE OF OPEN RECORDS PROCEEDING	11
IV. THE DOC'S EVENTUAL PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS	11
A. Chronic Care Clinics and the DOC's P-Trax Database	12
B. The DOC's Oncology Database	
C. The DOC's Mortality Lists	
D. Reports from the DOC's Pharmacy Contractor	14
V. THE NEWSPAPER INSTITUTES ITS ENFORCEMENT ACTION IN	
COMMONWEALTH COURT	15
VI. THE DOC'S PROCEDURES RELATED TO RTKL REQUESTS	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. THERE IS NO DISPUTE THAT AN AGENCY HAS A GOOD FAIT DUTY TO SEARCH FOR DOCUMENTS RESPONSIVE TO A RTK	
REQUEST, AND THE DOC FAILED TO FULFILL SUCH A DUTY	
A. The RTKL Requires the DOC to Make a Good Faith Search	
B. Judge Simpson Held that the DOC as an Agency Failed to Search	
C. The Record Supports the DOC's Lack of Search	2 <i>6</i>

D. The Newspaper's Request was Specific and Clear	29
E. Burden is Not a Defense to the DOC's RTKL Obligations	
II. THE RTKL AUTHORIZES FEE SHIFTING FOR THIS CASE	33
A. The RTKL Authorizes Fee Shifting in this Case	.34
B. Absent Fee Shifting Under the RTKL, the Newspaper Lacks Adequate	4
Relief for the DOC's Pre-Enforcement Action Conduct	.42
III. THE DOC ACTED IN BAD FAITH	.45
A. The Commonwealth Court's Bad Faith Conclusions	.46
B. The DOC Engaged In Other Bad Faith	.48
IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, SANCTIONS ARE APPROPRIATE UNDER	
THE JUDICIAL CODE FOR THE DOC'S CONDUCT DURING THE	
PENDENCY OF THE ENFORCEMENT ACTION	.50
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Allegheny County Dept. of Admin. Services v. A Second Chance, Inc., 13 A.3d 1025 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011)37
Allegheny Intermediate Unit No. 3 Educ. Ass'n v. Bethel Park Sch. Dist., 680 A.2d 827 (Pa. 1996)36
Borough of W. Easton v. Mezzacappa, 74 A.3d 417 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013)
Bowling v. Office of Open Records, 75 A.3d 453 (Pa. 2013)
Bucks Cty. Servs., Inc. v. Philadelphia Parking Auth., 71 A.3d 379 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013)43
Buehl v. DOC, 955 A.2d 488 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008)33
Burke v. Indep. Blue Cross, 103 A.3d 1267 (Pa. 2014)22
Carey v. DOC, No. 1348 C.D. 2012, 2013 WL 3357733 (Pa. Commw. Ct. July 3, 2013)33, 48
Carey v. Pa. Dep't of Corr., 61 A.3d 367 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013)32, 33, 48
Carlson v. Ciavarelli, 100 A.3d 731 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014)51
Chambersburg Area Sch. Dist. v. Dorsey, 97 A.3d 1281 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014) 45
Commw. Dep't of Envtl. Prot. v. Legere, 50 A.3d 260 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)
Commw. v. Giulian, 141 A.3d 1262 (Pa. 2016)36, 40
Commw. v. Office of Open Records, 103 A.3d 1276 (Pa. 2014)40
Commw., Pa. Bd. of Prob. & Parole v. Baker, 474 A.2d 415 (Commw. Ct. 1984)44

Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Earley, 126 A.3d 355 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015)	23
DOC v. St. Hilaire, 128 A.3d 859 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015)	33
Duquesne Light Co. v. PA PUC, 543 A.2d 196 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1988)	43
Hart v. Arnold, 884 A.2d 316 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005)	51
Indep. Blue Cross v. W.C.A.B. (Frankford Hosp.), 820 A.2d 868 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	43
Kaplin v. Lower Merion Twp., 19 A.3d 1209 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011)	1
Levy v. Senate of Pa., 65 A.3d 361 (Pa. 2013)36,	37, 38
McShea v. City of Philadelphia, 995 A.2d 334 (Pa. 2010)	1
Narberth Borough v. Lower Merion Twp., 915 A.2d 626 (Pa. 2007)	36
Newspaper Holdings, Inc. v. New Castle Area Sch. Dist., 911 A.2d 644 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)	.45, 49
Office of the Dist. Attorney of Philadelphia v. Bagwell, 155 A.3d 1119 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017)	.37, 45
Pa. State Police v. McGill, 83 A.3d 476 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014)	28
Shuler v. Pa. Dep't of Corr., No. 237 C.D. 2016, 2016 WL 6441187 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Nov. 1, 2016)	.23, 48
Sternlicht v. Sternlicht, 822 A.2d 732 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003), aff'd, 876 A.2d 904 (Pa. 2005)	43
SWB Yankees LLC v. Wintermantel, 45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012)	37
Twp. of Worcester v. Office of Open Records, 129 A.3d 44 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)	44
Uniontown Newspapers, Inc. v. Pa. Dep't of Corr., 151 A.3d 1196 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016)	

Uniontown Newspapers, Inc. v. Pa. Dep't of Corr., 185 A.3d 1161 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018)	16
Uniontown Newspapers, Inc. v. Pa. Dep't of Corr., 197 A.3d 825 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018)	17
UnitedHealthcare of Pa., Inc. v. Pa. Dep't of Human Servs., 187 A.3d 1046 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018)	
Walker v. Eleby, 842 A.2d 389 (Pa. 2004)	35
Wiley v. Umbel, 49 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1946)	34
STATE STATUTES	
65 P.S. § 66.4-1	38, 39
65 P.S. § 67.102	
65 P.S. § 67.305	29
65 P.S. § 67.502	6, 23
65 P.S. § 67.503	35
65 P.S. § 67.506	15
65 P.S. § 67.708	11
65 P.S. § 67.901	22, 40
65 P.S. § 67.1102	
65 P.S. § 67.1301	41, 54
65 P.S. § 67.1304	34
65 P.S. § 67.1305	41, 42, 51
65 P.S. § 67.1310	49
42 Pa. C.S.A. § 2503	42, 43, 51
1 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 1921	35, 36, 40

.

1 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 1922	37
1 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. § 1924	34
